


182

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Nanjing Qianyi Shixun Information Technology Co., Ltd. (“Qianyi”) (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of Qianyi is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (21,000)
Cash and cash equivalents 7,957

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (13,043)

Since the acquisition, Qianyi contributed nil to the Group’s turnover and RMB69,000 loss to the consolidated loss for 
the year ended 31 December 2016.

Had the combination taken place at the beginning of the period, the revenue of the Group and the loss of the Group 
for the year ended 31 December 2016 would have been RMB8,282,128,000 and RMB292,472,000, respectively.

News Republic

On 22 May 2016, the Group entered into a stock purchase agreement with the original shareholders of News 
Republic to acquire 100% equity interests in News Republic, which is mainly engaged in news publishing, at a 
total consideration of US$55,401,000 (equivalent to RMB364,483,000). The total consideration consists of (i) 
cash of US$47,591,000 (equivalent to RMB313,098,000); (ii) cash consideration of US$4,000,000 (equivalent 
to RMB26,319,000) to be paid on the twelve month anniversary of the acquisition; and (iii) cash contingent 
consideration to be paid over a two-year period upon the fulfi llment of certain performance-based requirements to 
News Republic.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 8 June 2016.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

News Republic (continued)

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of News Republic as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software 5,263
 Supplier relationship 42,763
 Non-compete agreement 6,579
 Trademark 23,027
Property, plant and equipment 334
Cash and cash equivalents 22,259
Accounts receivables 5,171
Deferred tax assets 33,300
Other receivables 1,743
Prepayments and other current assets 1,135
Deferred tax liabilities (25,875)
Accounts payable (13,491)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (15,215)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 86,993
Goodwill arising on acquisition 277,490

364,483

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 313,098
 Other payables 26,319
 Contingent consideration 25,066

Total consideration 364,483

The fair values of the account receivables and other receivables as at the date of acquisition amounted to 
RMB5,171,000 and RMB1,743,000, respectively. The gross contractual amounts of account receivables were 
RMB14,511,000 and RMB1,743,000, respectively.

The Group incurred transaction costs of RMB9,135,000 for this acquisition. These transaction costs have been 
expensed and are included in administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of profi t or loss.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

News Republic (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of News Republic is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (313,098)
Cash and cash equivalents 22,259

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (290,839)

Pursuant to the share purchase agreement, contingent consideration is payable according to the new publisher rights 
acquisition rate and existing publisher retention rate of News Republic. There will be two batches of cash payments 
to the original shareholders of News Republic.

The initial amount of the contingent consideration recognised was US$3,810,000 (equivalent of RMB25,066,000) 
which was determined using the discounted cash fl ow model and is under Level 3 fair value measurement at the 
acquisition date.

Signifi cant unobservable valuation inputs for the fair value measurement of contingent consideration are as follows:

ASSUMED 
COMPLETION 

OF AGREED 
NEW PUBLISHER 

DAILY ARTICLE 
VOLUME

ASSUMED 
COMPLETION 

OF AGREED 
EXISTING 

PUBLISHER 
RETENTION 

RATE
DISCOUNT 

RATE

First contingent consideration 56% 74% 10.9%
Second contingent consideration 78% 90% 10.9%

As at 31 December 2016, the Group paid nil of the contingent consideration and the fair value of the remaining 
contingent consideration liability was recognised as US$4,376,000 (equivalent to RMB30,358,000). A loss of 
RMB3,884,000 resulting from the change in fair value of the contingent consideration liability was recognised in the 
consolidated statement of profi t or loss for the year ended 31 December 2016.

Since the acquisition, News Republic contributed RMB39,240,000 to the Group’s turnover and RMB17,014,000 loss 
to the consolidated loss for the year ended 31 December 2016.

Had the combination taken place at the beginning of the year, the revenue of the Group and the loss of the Group 
for the year ended 31 December 2016 would have been RMB8,287,706,000 and RMB315,830,000, respectively.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Cloud HIS Business

On 8 June 2016, the Group entered into a purchase agreement with a third party to acquire Cloud HIS Business 
at an aggregate cash consideration of RMB6,000,000. The Group and the third party also entered into a series of 
agreements including transfer of software copyrights and domain names related to the cloud HIS Business.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 5 July 2016.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of Cloud HIS Business as at the acquisition date were as 
follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software and technology 4,251
Deferred tax liabilities (437)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 3,814
Goodwill arising on acquisition 2,186

6,000

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 3,900
 Other payables 2,100

Total consideration 6,000

No material transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of Cloud HIS Business is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (3,900)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (3,900)

As the business acquired is not a separate entity or segment and was integrated with the existing business of the 
Group after the acquisition date, it is impossible to distinguish the operating result of Cloud HIS Business from the 
Group. Therefore, it is impractical to disclose the revenue and profi t or loss of the business contributed to the Group 
since the acquisition, or the revenue and profi t or loss of the Group assuming the combination had taken place at 
the beginning of the year.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

MobPartner

On 25 March 2015, the Group entered into a share purchase agreement with the original shareholders of 
MobPartner to acquire 100% equity interests in MobPartner, a global mobile advertising company, at a total 
consideration of US$51,150,000 (equivalent to RMB314,237,000). The total consideration consists of (i) cash of 
US$44,556,000 (equivalent to RMB273,726,000); (ii)Cheetah Mobile’s ordinary shares of US$3,794,000 (equivalent 
to RMB23,309,000) representing 2,173,039 class A ordinary shares; and (iii) cash contingent consideration to be paid 
over a two-year period upon the fulfi llment of certain performance-based requirements by MobPartner, which was 
estimated and recognised as a fi nancial liability at fair value of US$2,800,000 (equivalent to RMB17,202,000) at the 
acquisition date.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 1 April 2015.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of MobPartner as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Trademark 13,515
 Software 67,579
 User base 6,266
Property, plant and equipment 1,207
Other non-current assets 465
Cash and cash equivalents 60,150
Accounts receivable 37,308
Prepayments and other current assets 1,091
Deferred tax liabilities (29,117)
Accounts payable (41,774)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (7,007)
Income tax payable (626)
Interest-bearing bank loans (10,028)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 99,029
Goodwill arising on acquisition 215,208

314,237

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 150,128
 Other current and non-current payables 123,598
 Contingent consideration 17,202
 Cheetah Mobile’s ordinary shares 23,309

Total consideration 314,237
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

MobPartner (continued)

The fair value of the account receivables as at the date of acquisition amounted to RMB37,308,000. The gross 
contractual amount of account receivables was RMB37,308,000.

The Group incurred transaction costs of RMB7,022,000 for this acquisition. These transaction costs have been 
expensed and are included in administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of profi t or loss.

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of MobPartner is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (150,128)
Cash and cash equivalents 60,150

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (89,978)

Pursuant to the share purchase agreement, contingent consideration is payable according to the performance of 
MobPartner. In November 2015, the Group entered into an agreement with the original shareholders of MobPartner, 
pursuant to which the contingent consideration liability was extinguished by a fi xed payable amounting to 
US$1,500,000 (equivalent to RMB9,740,000).

Since the acquisition, MobPartner contributed RMB155,053,000 to the Group’s turnover and RMB40,305,000 loss to 
the consolidated profi t for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Had the combination taken place at the beginning of the year, the revenue of the Group and the profi t of the Group 
for the year ended 31 December 2015 would have been RMB5,737,919,000 and RMB341,278,000, respectively.

Moxiu Technology

As at 31 December 2014, the Group held a total of 50.5% equity interest in Moxiu Technology, which was 
accounted for as an investment in a joint venture.

On 25 May 2015, the Group entered into a capital contribution agreement with Moxiu Technology and its other 
existing shareholders, pursuant to which, Moxiu Technology increased its registered capital by RMB67,344 and 
Beijing Cheetah subscribed for all such additional registered capital at a consideration of RMB25,000,000 in cash, 
representing a premium of RMB24,932,656. Upon completion of the capital injection, the Group holds 52.1% of the 
equity interest in Moxiu Technology. The total consideration for all the investments in Moxiu Technology consists of 
(i) cash of RMB25,000,000; and (ii) the fair value of the equity interest in Moxiu Technology previously held by the 
Group immediately before the acquisition of RMB63,488,000. As a result of the remeasurement of the equity interest 
in Moxiu Technology from its carrying amount immediately before the acquisition of RMB48,458,000 to its fair value 
of RMB63,488,000, a gain of RMB15,030,000 was recognised in the consolidated statement of profi t or loss during 
the year ended 31 December 2015.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination achieved in stages and the acquisition date was 28 May 
2015.

The Group has elected to measure the non-controlling interest in Moxiu Technology at the fair value at the 
acquisition date.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Moxiu Technology (continued)

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of Moxiu Technology as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Trademark 6,000
 Software 10,620
 User base 430
Property, plant and equipment 2,270
Other non-current assets 645
Cash and cash equivalents 26,732
Accounts receivable 1,043
Prepayment and other current assets 766
Deferred tax liabilities (1,895)
Accounts payable (259)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (7,361)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 38,991
Goodwill arising on acquisition 111,720
Non-controlling interests (62,223)

88,488

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 25,000
 Previously held equity interests remeasured at acquisition date fair value 63,488

Total consideration 88,488

No material transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.

The fair value of the account receivables as at the date of acquisition amounted to RMB1,043,000. The gross 
contractual amount of account receivables was RMB1,043,000.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Moxiu Technology (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of Moxiu is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (25,000)
Cash and cash equivalents 26,732

Net infl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities 1,732

Since the acquisition, Moxiu Technology contributed RMB15,378,000 to the Group’s turnover and RMB4,582,000 to 
the consolidated profi t for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Had the combination taken place at the beginning of the year, the revenue of the Group and the profi t of the Group 
for the year ended 31 December 2015 would have been RMB5,680,891,000 and RMB335,823,000, respectively.

TSF Launcher Business

On 29 July 2015, the Group signed a purchase agreement with a third party to acquire a mobile game application 
(“TSF Business”) at a total consideration of RMB18,000,000, of which RMB5,400,000 was cash consideration and 
RMB12,600,000 was the employee’s compensation for their future services over a four-year period.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 17 September 2015.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of TSF Business as at the acquisition date were as follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software 1,000
 User base 360
Deferred tax liabilities (198)

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 1,162
Goodwill arising on acquisition 4,238

5,400

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 5,400

Total consideration 5,400

No material transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

TSF Launcher Business (continued)

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of TSF Business is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (5,400)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (5,400)

As the business acquired is not a separate entity or segment and was integrated with the existing business of the 
Group after the acquisition date, it is impossible to distinguish the operating result of TSF business from the Group. 
Therefore, it is impractical to disclose the revenue and profi t or loss of the TSF business contributed to the Group 
since the acquisition, or the revenue and profi t or loss of the Group assuming the combination had taken place at 
the beginning of the year ended 31 December 2015.

QuickPic Business

On 22 September 2015, the Group signed a purchase agreement with a third party to acquire a mobile phone 
application (“QuickPic Business”) at a total consideration of US$7,600,000 (equivalent to RMB48,346,000). The 
total consideration consists of (i) cash consideration of US$4,080,000 (equivalent to RMB25,954,000); (ii) cash 
compensation of US$2,720,000 (equivalent to RMB17,303,000), which is payable over a three-year period for 
employee’s future services; and (iii) Cheetah Mobile’s ordinary shares of US$800,000 (equivalent to RMB5,089,000), 
which is subject to a four-year vesting schedule. As of 31 December 2016, 375,780 Cheetah Mobile’s ordinary 
shares have been granted to the employees.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 22 September 2015.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

TSF Launcher Business (continued)

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of the QuickPic Business as at the acquisition date were as 
follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Software 1,272
 User base 7,634

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 8,906
Goodwill arising on acquisition 17,048

25,954

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 25,954

Total consideration 25,954

No material transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of QuickPic Business is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (25,954)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (25,954)
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

QuickPic Business (continued)

As the business acquired is not a separate entity or segment and was integrated with the existing business of the 
Group after the acquisition date, it is impossible to distinguish the operating result of QuickPic business from the 
Group. Therefore, it is impractical to disclose the revenue and profi t or loss of the QuickPic business contributed to 
the Group since the acquisition, or the revenue and profi t or loss of the Group assuming the combination had taken 
place at the beginning of the year ended 31 December 2015.

SmartShowTM Business

On 4 December 2015, the Group entered into an intellectual property licence agreement with a third party to 
acquire a series of intangible assets (including patents, technology) (collectively known as “SmartShowTM Business”). 
Pursuant to the agreement, the Group was entitled to: (i) an unexclusive right to use SmartShowTM Business at a 
consideration of US$1,000,000 in cash (equivalent to RMB6,414,000); (ii) an option to accept six employees from 
the seller; and (iii) a call option to obtain future proceeds generated from existing contracts signed by the seller at a 
consideration of US$2,000,000 (equivalent to RMB12,828,000) in cash. The call option remained effective before 4 
February 2016 and was not exercised as at 31 December 2015. Management exercised the call option in February 
2016.

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and the acquisition date was 8 December 2015.

The fair values of the identifi able assets and liabilities of SmartShowTM Business as at the acquisition date were as 
follows:

FAIR VALUE 
RECOGNISED ON 

ACQUISITION
RMB’000

Intangible assets:
 Technology 5,300
Other current assets 220

Total identifi ed net assets at fair value 5,520
Goodwill arising on acquisition 894

6,414

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 6,414

Total consideration 6,414
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

40. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

SmartShowTM Business (continued)

No material transaction costs were incurred in this acquisition.

An analysis of cash fl ows in respect of the acquisition of SmartShowTM Business is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash consideration (6,414)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (6,414)

As the business acquired is not a separate entity or segment and was integrated with the existing business of the 
Group after the acquisition date, it is impossible to distinguish the operating result of SmartshowTM business from 
the Group. Therefore, it is impractical to disclose the revenue and profi t or loss of the SmartshowTM business 
contributed to the Group since the acquisition, or the revenue and profi t or loss of the Group assuming the 
combination had taken place at the beginning of the year ended 31 December 2015.

41. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY AND BUSINESS

Disposal of a subsidiary

On 31 May 2016, the Group entered into a share transfer agreement with Suzhou Jiangduoduo Technology 
Co., Ltd. (“Jiangduoduo”), a company engaged in the lottery business, and three third parties. Pursuant to the 
agreement, the Group agreed to dispose of 65% equity interests in Jiangduoduo at an aggregate cash consideration 
of RMB26,325,000, whose fair value is nil as at the disposal date, and continues to hold 15% equity interests 
in Jiangduoduo. Upon the completion of disposal, the Group lost control of Jiangduoduo and accounted for the 
remaining portion of equity interests as an available-for-sale investment.

The details of the net assets disposed of are as follows:

RMB’000

Net assets disposed of:
 Property, plant and equipment 1,166
 Other non-current assets 1,104
 Prepayments 1,509
 Cash and bank balance 6,316
 Trade payable (130)
 Other payables and accruals (20,740)
 Deferred revenue (6,189)
 Non-controlling interests 3,393

(13,571)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 13,571

Total consideration —
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

41. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY AND BUSINESS (continued)

Disposal of a subsidiary (continued)

An analysis of the net outfl ows of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of Jiangduoduo is as follows:

RMB’000

Cash and bank balance disposed of (6,316)

Net outfl ow of cash and cash equivalents included in cash fl ows used in investing activities (6,316)

Disposal of a business

On 1 April 2015, the Group entered into a business and asset transfer agreement with a third-party, pursuant 
to which, the Group agreed to dispose of the business and assets in relation to mobile virtual network operator 
business for tablets (the “MVNO Business”), for an aggregate cash consideration of JPY13, 209,366 (equivalent to 
RMB687,000).

The results of the disposal of the MVNO Business are presented below:

2015
RMB’000

Net assets disposed of:
 Inventories 11

Gain on disposal of the MVNO Business 676

687

Satisfi ed by:
 Cash 687

An analysis of the net infl ow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of the MVNO Business is as 
follows:

2015
RMB’000

Cash consideration 687

Net infl ow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of a business 687
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

42. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

As lessee

The Group leases certain of its offi ce premises, dormitories and electronic equipment under operating lease 
arrangements. These non-cancellable leases have remaining terms ranging from one to fi ve years.

At 31 December 2016, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases 
falling due as follows:

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 182,289 181,048
After one year but not more than fi ve years 211,051 250,103
After fi ve years — 1,830

393,340 432,981

As at 31 December 2016, the calculation of the lease payment of some electronic equipment was based on the 
actual number of users of the relevant servers. The operating lease commitment under these operating leases was 
RMB853,977,000 for the year ended 31 December 2016 (2015: RMB422,479,133). As future lease payments for 
these arrangements are based on the actual number of users and thus cannot be reasonably estimated, they are not 
included in the minimum lease payments shown above.

43. COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments

2016 2015
NOTE RMB’000 RMB’000

Contracted, but not provided for:
 Development of land and buildings (i) 697,532 820,199
 Acquisition of a subsidiary — 27,000
 Acquisition of intangible assets 869 2,222

698,401 849,421

(i) The capital commitment for the development of land and buildings at 31 December 2016 represented 
the commitment to invest in an aggregate amount of RMB697,532,000 (2015: RMB820,199,000) in the 
development of a piece of land in Zhuhai.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these fi nancial statements, the Group had the following 
transactions with related parties during the year:

2016 2015
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity contribution from a company controlled by a director 
 of the Company (i) — 73,706
Provision of services to a company whose parent has
 signifi cant infl uence on the Company (ii) 156,632 277,080
Online marketing services from a company whose parent has 
 signifi cant infl uence on the Company (ii) 35,304 39,240
Licence fee from a company whose parent has signifi cant 
 infl uence on the Company (ii) 555,756 4,570
Provision of services to a company controlled by a director 
 of the Company (iii) 220,570 127,320
Purchases of products from a company controlled by a director 
 of the Company (iii) 10,976 15,980
Purchase of service from a company controlled by a director 
 of the Company (iii) 64,411 46,040
Fee from companies controlled by a director of the Company
 for joint operation of games 52,799 26,160
Disposal of an associate to a company controlled by a director 
 of the Company (iv) 49,019 —
Interest income from non-controlling shareholders of 
 subsidiaries (v) 2,756 2,482
Licence fee to a joint venture (vi) 279,283 —
Interest income from an associate 526 —

(i) On 30 March 2015, a company controlled by a director of the Company exercised the warrants in full 
at the exercise price of US$0.0742 per share and subscribed for 161,688,000 Kingsoft Cloud Series A 
Preferred Shares in an aggregate consideration of US$12 million (equivalent to RMB73,706,000). Upon 
completion of the transaction, the company controlled by a director of the Company holds approximately 
32.77% of equity interests in Kingsoft Cloud.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) (continued)

(ii) In 2013 and 2015, the Group entered into framework agreements with a company whose parent has 
signifi cant infl uence on the Company. Pursuant to the framework agreement, the Group provides various 
forms of promotion services to this related company and its controlled affi liates through the Group’s 
internet platforms. The price is determined based on (i) the prevailing fair market price, (ii) the actual cost 
incurred plus a reasonable profi t margin, or (iii) a price with reference to the price or reasonable profi t 
margin of an independent third party conducting the similar transactions. The Group received a total of 
approximately RMB156,632,000 for the year ended 31 December 2016 (2015: RMB277,080,000).

In 2015, the Group entered into framework agreements with a company whose parent has signifi cant 
infl uence on the Company. Pursuant to the framework agreements, the company whose parent has 
signifi cant infl uence on the Company provides various forms of promotion services to the Group 
through the internet platforms. The price is based on (i) the prevailing fair market price, (ii) the actual 
cost incurred plus a reasonable profi t margin, or (iii) a price with reference to the price or reasonable 
profi t margin of an independent third party conducting the similar transactions. For the year ended 
31 December 2016, the Group received online marketing services from the related company and its 
controlled affi liates of RMB35,304,000 (2015: RMB39,240,000).

In 2015 and 2016, the Group entered into various licensing agreements with a company whose parent 
has signifi cant infl uence on the Company to operate the Group’s mobile games with this related company 
at the prevailing fair market price. For the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group received licence fee 
from this related company and its controlled affi liates of RMB555,756,000 (2015: RMB4,570,000).

(iii) Since 2012, the Group has entered into various agreements with a company controlled by a director 
of the Company. Pursuant to the agreements, the Group provides cloud storage services and online 
advertising services to this related company and its affi liates at the prevailing fair market price in the same 
industry for similar transactions. During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group provided services 
of approximately RMB220,570,000 (2015: RMB127,320,000) to affi liates of the related company.

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group purchased smart phones and phone accessories of 
approximately RMB10,976,000 (2015: RMB15,980,000) from the affi liate of the related company at the 
market price.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) (continued)

(iii) (continued)

In 2014, the Group entered into framework agreements with a company controlled by a director of 
the Company. Pursuant to the framework agreements, this related company provides various forms of 
promotion services to the Group through its internet platforms. The price is based on (i) the prevailing fair 
market price, (ii) the actual cost incurred plus a reasonable profi t margin, or (iii) a price with reference to 
the price or reasonable profi t margin of an independent third party conducting the similar transactions. 
For the year ended 31 December 2016, the aforementioned revenue was approximately RMB64,411,000 
(2015: RMB46,040,000).

(iv) As disclosed in note 20, the Company sold all the shares held by the Company in Zhigu to a 
company controlled by a director of the Company at a consideration of US$7.5 million (equivalent to 
RMB49,019,000).

(v) The interest income from non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries was approximately HK$3,080,000 
(equivalent to RMB2,756,000) and HK$3,075,000 (equivalent to RMB2,482,000) in 2016 and 2015, 
respectively. Details of the loans are disclosed in note 44(b).

(vi) In 2015 and 2016, the Group entered into game development and operation agreements with a joint 
venture to joint develop and operate the Group’s online games at the prevailing fair market price. For the 
year ended 31 December 2016, the Group paid licence fee of RMB279,283,000 (2015: nil) to this joint 
venture.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) Outstanding balances with related parties:

The Group had the following outstanding balances with related parties as at the end of the reporting period:

2016 2015
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

Due from related parties:
 Loans to a non-controlling shareholder of Seasun Holdings (i) 99,622 88,742
 Loans to non-controlling shareholders of Beijing Kingsoft
  Offi ce (ii) — 30,745
 Loan to a director of the Company — 1,189
 Loan to an associate 6,526 —
 Loan to a joint venture 2,500 —
 Loans to a company controlled by a key management 
  of the Company 2,310 —
 Loans to non-controlling shareholders of 
  Beijing Kingsoft Offi ce (iii) 30,275 3,350
 Other receivables from non-controlling shareholders of 
  Beijing Kingsoft Offi ce — 6,367

141,233 130,393
Less: Current portion 26 (141,233) (129,725)

Non-current portion 23 — 668

Receivables from a company controlled by a director 
 of the Company 25 132,188 45,711
Receivables from a company whose parent has signifi cant 
 infl uence on the Company 25 643,202 33,398

Due to related parties:
 Advance from a company controlled by a director 
  of the Company 29 — 3,734
 Advance from a company controlled by a key management 
  of the Company 29 301 —
 Payables to a company controlled by a director 
  of the Company 28 15,469 23,461
 Payables to a company whose parent has signifi cant 
  infl uence on the Company 28 26,223 16,272
 Payables to a joint venture 28 285,485 —
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44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) (continued)

(i) On 8 April 2011, Seasun Holdings issued 160,000,000 ordinary shares (representing 20% of enlarged 
capital of Seasun Holdings) to a company owned by some founding employees including a director 
of the Company, at a subscription price of HK$1.1834 per share for an aggregate consideration of 
approximately HK$189,344,000 (equivalent to RMB150,301,000). Part of the consideration amounting to 
HK$151,475,000 (equivalent to RMB120,241,000) was funded by a loan advanced from KES Holdings, 
the parent of Seasun Holdings, which bears interest at the Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate plus 1.3% 
for an initial term and the Hong Kong Bank Offered Loan Rate for the succeeding terms, and is secured 
by 128,000,000 shares of Seasun Holdings held by the company owned by some founding employees. 
The term of the above loan is one year and can be automatically extended for the succeeding one year 
upon expiration if certain conditions have been satisfi ed. The outstanding balance of this loan included 
unpaid principal and interest receivable of RMB92,733,000 and RMB4,009,000, respectively as at 31 
December 2016.

 On 27 October 2016, the Group entered into a loan agreement with the aforementioned non-controlling 
shareholder of Seasun Holdings, pursuant to which, the Group provided a loan of US$400,000 
(equivalent to RMB2,706,000) with interest rate of 2.876% to the non-controlling shareholder for 
the repurchase of its shares. As at 31 December 2016, the outstanding balance of the loan was 
RMB2,880,000, including the unpaid principal and interest receivables.

(ii) On 21 May 2012, KOS Holdings issued 200,000,000 ordinary shares (representing 21.05% of the 
enlarged capital of KOS Holdings) to a company owned by some founding employees of KOS Holdings, 
including a director of some subsidiaries of KOS Holdings, at a subscription price of US$0.03 per share for 
an aggregate consideration of US$6,000,000 (equivalent to RMB36,917,000). Part of the consideration 
amounting to US$4,500,000 (equivalent to RMB27,688,000) was funded by a loan advanced from the 
Company, the parent of KOS Holdings, which bear interest at the Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate 
plus 1.3%, and is secured by 200,000,000 shares of KOS Holdings held by a company owned by some 
founding employees. The term of the above loan is one year and can be automatically extended for the 
succeeding one year upon expiration if certain conditions have been satisfi ed. In January 2016, all the 
interest and principal in respect of this loan was settled.

(iii) In November 2015 and March 2016, the Group entered into loan agreements with certain non-
controlling shareholders of Beijing Kingsoft Offi ce, pursuant to which, the Group has provided loans of 
RMB3,350,000 and RMB26,080,000, respectively, with interest rate of 5.225% and 4.75%, respectively, 
to the non-controlling shareholders for the subscription of shares of Beijing Offi ce Software. The loans 
were secured by the shares of Beijing Offi ce Software held by the non-controlling shareholders. The term 
of the above loans is one year and can be automatically extended for the succeeding one year upon 
expiration if certain conditions have been satisfi ed. The outstanding balance of the loans included unpaid 
principal and interest receivable of RMB29,133,000 and RMB1,142,000, respectively as at 31 December 
2016.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

44. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

Other than the directors’ remuneration disclosed in note 10 to the fi nancial statements, the compensation of 
other key management personnel of the Group is as follows:

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries, allowances and benefi ts in kind 3,449 4,952
Pension plan contributions 295 317
Share-based compensation costs 37,643 62,380

Total compensation paid to key management personnel 41,387 67,649

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of fi nancial instruments as at the end of the reporting period are as 
follows:

2016

FINANCIAL ASSETS
LOANS AND 

RECEIVABLES

AVAILABLE-
FOR-SALE 

INVESTMENTS

DESIGNATED 
AS FINANCIAL 

ASSETS AT 
FAIR VALUE 

THROUGH 
PROFIT OR 

LOSS UPON 
INITIAL 

RECOGNITION TOTAL
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other fi nancial assets — — 71,091 71,091
Available-for-sale investments — 1,255,503 — 1,255,503
Loan receivables 8,957 — — 8,957
Trade receivables 1,774,156 — — 1,774,156
Other long term receivables 21,662 — — 21,662
Financial assets included in prepayments, 
 deposits and other receivables 1,000,429 — — 1,000,429
Restricted cash 98,381 — — 98,381
Pledged deposits 69,370 — — 69,370
Cash and bank deposits 9,825,494 — — 9,825,494

Total 12,798,449 1,255,503 71,091 14,125,043
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45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (continued)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

DESIGNATED 
AS FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES AT 

FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH 

PROFIT OR 
LOSS UPON 

INITIAL 
RECOGNITION

FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES AT 

AMORTISED 
COST TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables — 560,488 560,488
Financial liabilities included in other liabilities 30,358 1,382,179 1,412,537
Interest-bearing bank loans — 817,874 817,874
Liability component of convertible bonds — 2,911,354 2,911,354
Liability components of redeemable convertible preferred shares 41,387 297,007 338,394

Total 71,745 5,968,902 6,040,647

2015

FINANCIAL ASSETS
LOANS AND 

RECEIVABLES

AVAILABLE-
FOR-SALE 

INVESTMENTS

DESIGNATED 
AS FINANCIAL 

ASSETS AT 
FAIR VALUE 

THROUGH 
PROFIT OR 

LOSS UPON 
INITIAL 

RECOGNITION TOTAL
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other fi nancial assets — — 26,294 26,294
Available-for-sale investments — 2,276,302 — 2,276,302
Loan receivables 12,971 — — 12,971
Trade receivables 966,000 — — 966,000
Other long term receivables 88,499 — — 88,499
Financial assets included in prepayments, 
 deposits and other receivables 738,321 — — 738,321
Restricted cash 130,187 — — 130,187
Pledged deposits 46,657 — — 46,657
Cash and cash equivalents 8,606,434 — — 8,606,434

Total 10,589,069 2,276,302 26,294 12,891,665
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45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (continued)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

DESIGNATED 
AS FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES AT 

FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH 

PROFIT OR 
LOSS UPON 

INITIAL 
RECOGNITION

FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES AT 

AMORTISED 
COST TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables — 185,417 185,417
Financial liabilities included in other liabilities 23,339 1,375,696 1,399,035
Interest-bearing bank loans — 157,552 157,552
Liability component of convertible bonds — 2,699,698 2,699,698

Total 23,339 4,418,363 4,441,702

46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s fi nancial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts 
that reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

CARRYING AMOUNTS FAIR VALUES
2016 2015 2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Loan receivables 8,957 12,971 9,052 13,099
Available-for-sale investments 797,333 1,726,438 797,333 1,726,438
Other long term receivables 21,662 88,499 21,662 88,499
Other fi nancial assets 71,091 26,294 71,091 26,294

899,043 1,854,202 899,138 1,854,330

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Liability component of convertible bonds 2,911,354 2,699,698 2,911,354 2,699,698
Liability components of redeemable 
 convertible preferred shares 338,394 — 338,394 —
Other liabilities 30,358 23,339 30,358 23,339
Interest-bearing bank loans 817,874 157,552 818,730 157,552

4,097,980 2,880,589 4,098,836 2,880,589
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31 December 2016

46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and bank deposits, pledged deposit, trade receivables, trade 
payables, fi nancial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables and fi nancial liabilities included in 
other payables approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.

The Group’s fi nance department headed by the fi nance manager is responsible for determining the policies and 
procedures for the fair value measurement of fi nancial instruments. The fi nance manager reports directly to the CFO 
and the audit committee. At each reporting date, the fi nance department analyses the movements in the values 
of fi nancial instruments and determines the major inputs applied in the valuation. The valuation is reviewed and 
approved by the CFO and the valuation process and results are discussed with the audit committee.

The fair values of the fi nancial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following 
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

The fair values of loan receivables and interest-bearing bank borrowings have been calculated by discounting 
the expected future cash fl ows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and 
remaining maturities. The Group’s own non-performance risk for interest-bearing bank loans as at 31 December 
2016 was assessed to be insignifi cant. The fair values of the liability portion of the convertible bonds and the liability 
component of the redeemable convertible preferred shares are estimated by discounting the expected future cash 
fl ows using an equivalent market interest rate for a similar convertible bond with consideration of the Group’s own 
non-performance risk.

The fair values of listed equity investments are based on quoted market prices. The fair values of unlisted available-
for-sale equity investments have been estimated using a discounted cash fl ow valuation model based on assumptions 
that are not supported by observable market prices or rates. The valuation requires the directors to make estimates 
about the expected future cash fl ows including expected future dividends and proceeds on subsequent disposal 
of the shares. The directors believe that the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation technique, which 
are recorded in the consolidated statement of fi nancial position, and the related changes in fair values, which are 
recorded in other comprehensive income, are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at the end 
of the reporting period.

The fair value of other fi nancial asset has been estimated using the Black Scholes Model. The valuation technique 
is based on assumptions that are not supported by observable market prices or rates. The valuation requires the 
directors to make estimates about life of option, expected volatility, underlying equity value and discount rates. 
The directors believe that the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation technique, which are recorded in 
the consolidated statement of fi nancial position, and the related changes in fair values, which are recorded in the 
consolidated statement of profi t or loss, are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at the end 
of the reporting period.

The fair values of other liabilities have been estimated using a discounted cash fl ow valuation model based on 
assumptions that are not supported by observable market prices or rates. The valuation requires the directors 
to make estimates about the expected future cash fl ows including expected future dividends and proceeds on 
subsequent disposal of the shares. The directors believe that the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation 
technique, which are recorded in the consolidated statement of fi nancial position, and the related changes in fair 
values, which are recorded in other comprehensive income, are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate 
values at the end of the reporting period.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s fi nancial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at 31 December 2016

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED 

PRICES 
IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Available-for-sale investments 665,530 131,803 — 797,333
Other fi nancial assets — — 71,091 71,091

665,530 131,803 71,091 868,424

As at 31 December 2015

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED 

PRICES 
IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Available-for-sale investments 1,726,438 — — 1,726,438
Other fi nancial assets — — 26,294 26,294

1,726,438 — 26,294 1,752,732
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31 December 2016

46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets measured at fair value: (continued)

The movements in fair value measurements in Level 3 during the year are as follows:

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

Available-for-sale investments and other fi nancial assets:
At 1 January 26,294 88,441
Additions 28,829 53,303
Disposal — (67,640)
Total gains/(loss) recognised in the statement of profi t or loss 12,080 (49,650)
Total gain recognised in other comprehensive income 3,888 1,840

At 31 December 71,091 26,294

Below is a summary of signifi cant unobservable inputs to the valuation of fi nancial instruments together with a 
quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2016:

VALUATION 
TECHNIQUES

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 
INPUTS SENSITIVITY OF THE INPUT TO FAIR VALUE

Other fi nancial assets Black Scholes Model Fair value per share 5% increase (decrease) in fair value per share would result in 
 increase (decrease) in fair value by RMB3,081,000

Risk-free rate 5% increase (decrease) in risk-free rate would result in increase 
 (decrease) in fair value by RMB215,000

Volatility 5% increase (decrease) in volatility would result in 
 increase(decrease) in fair value by RMB1,003,000

Other fi nancial assets Probabilities 
 Weighted Expected 
 Return Method

Probability 5% increase (decrease) in probability would result in 
 decrease (increase) in fair value by RMB69,000(RMB139,000)

Bond yield 5% increase (decrease) in bond yield would result in increase 
 (decrease) in fair value by RMB69,000

Other fi nancial assets Equity valuation 
 allocation model

Probability 5% increase (decrease) in probability would result in increase 
 (decrease) in fair value by RMB500,000 (RMB1,887,000)

Risk-free rate 5% increase (decrease) in risk-free rate would result in decrease 
 (increase) in fair value by RMB107,000(RMB7,000)

Volatility 5% increase (decrease) in volatility would result in decrease 
 (increase) in fair value by RMB1,588,000(RMB894,000)
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities measured at fair value:

As at 31 December 2016

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED 

PRICES 
IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other liabilities — — 71,745 71,745

As at 31 December 2015

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED 

PRICES
 IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other liabilities — — 23,339 23,339

The movements in fair value measurements in Level 3 during the year are as follows:

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

Other fi nancial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss:
At 1 January 23,339 53,591
Additions 63,345 17,202
Paid (24,686) (32,727)
Extinguish — (18,532)
Total loss recognised in the statement of profi t or loss 4,109 2,747
Total loss recognised in other comprehensive income 5,638 1,058

At 31 December 71,745 23,339
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities measured at fair value: (continued)

VALUATION 
TECHNIQUE

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 
INPUT SENSITIVITY OF THE INPUT TO FAIR VALUE

Other liabilities Discounted cash 
 fl ow method

Discount rate for 
 cash fl ows

5% increase(decrease) in discount rate would result in 
 decrease(increase) in fair value by RMB114,000 
 (RMB113,000)

Other liabilities Equity valuation 
 allocation model

Fair Value 
 of equity value

5% increase (decrease) in fair value per share 
 would result in increase (decrease) in fair value 
 by RMB6,709,000(RMB6,606,000)

Risk-free rate 5% increase (decrease) in risk-free rate would result in 
 increase (decrease) in fair value by RMB235,000

Volatility 5% increase (decrease) in volatility would result in 
 increase(decrease) in fair value 
 by RMB1,405,000(RMB1,299,000)

Probability of IPO 5% increase(decrease) in probability of IPO would result in 
 decrease (increase) in fair value by RMB3,072,000

During the year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers 
into or out of Level 3 for both fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities (2015: nil).

Assets for which fair values are disclosed:

As at 31 December 2016

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED 

PRICES 
IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loan receivables — 9,052 — 9,052

As at 31 December 2015

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED 

PRICES 
IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loan receivables — 13,099 — 13,099
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46. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

As at 31 December 2016

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED 

PRICES 
IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Liability component of convertible bonds — — 2,911,354 2,911,354
Liability components of redeemable 
 convertible preferred shares — — 338,394 338,394
Interest-bearing bank loans — 818,730 — 818,730

— 818,730 3,249,748 4,068,478

As at 31 December 2015

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT USING
QUOTED 

PRICES
 IN ACTIVE 
MARKETS 
(LEVEL 1)

SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 2)

SIGNIFICANT
UNOBSERVABLE 

INPUTS 
(LEVEL 3) TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Liability component of convertible bonds — — 2,699,698 2,699,698
Interest-bearing bank loans — 157,552 — 157,552

— 157,552 2,699,698 2,857,250
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47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal fi nancial instruments comprise interest-bearing bank loans, convertible bonds, redeemable 
convertible preferred shares, cash and bank deposits and pledged deposits. The main purpose of these fi nancial 
instruments is to raise fi nance for the Group’s operations and payment of dividends. The Group has various other 
fi nancial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

It is, and has been throughout the year under review, the Group’s policy that no trading in fi nancial instruments shall 
be undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Group’s fi nancial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk, 
liquidity risk and equity price risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks 
and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank loans with 
fl oating interest rates and loans to related parties bearing fl oating interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to reduce the interest expenses through a combination of bank loans denominated in different 
currencies. As at 31 December 2016, approximately nil, RMB447,437,000, RMB50,905,000 and RMB319,532,000 of 
the Group’s bank loans were denominated in HK$, US$, Euro and RMB (2015: RMB16,756,000, RMB129,872,000, 
RMB10,924,000 and nil), and bore interest at fl oating rates.

For the year ended 31 December 2016, if the average interest rate on bank loans had been 5% (2015: 5%) higher/
lower with all other variables held constant, the profi t of the Group for the year would have been approximately 
RMB1,293,000 (2015: RMB158,000) lower/higher as a result of higher/lower fi nance costs.
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47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from revenue derived from overseas markets 
by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately 34% (2015: 35%) of the 
Group’s revenue were denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change 
in the US$ and HK$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profi t before tax (due to 
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) for the year:

INCREASE/
(DECREASE) 

IN PROFIT 
BEFORE TAX

RMB’000

2016
If RMB strengthens 5% against HK$ (157,519)
If RMB weakens 5% against HK$ 157,519

If RMB strengthens 5% against US$ (73,052)
If RMB weakens 5% against US$ 73,052

2015
If RMB strengthens 5% against HK$ (192,275)
If RMB weakens 5% against HK$ 192,275

If RMB strengthens 5% against US$ (40,823)
If RMB weakens 5% against US$ 40,823

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy customers. It is the Group’s policy that all customers 
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verifi cation procedures. In addition, receivable balances are 
monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not signifi cant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other fi nancial assets, which comprise cash and bank deposits, pledged deposits, loan 
receivables, loans to related parties and other receivables, arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum 
exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.

Further quantitative data in respect of the Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from trade receivables are disclosed 
in note 25 to the fi nancial statements.



212

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Liquidity risk

The principal approach used by the Group to manage liquidity risk arising from fi nancial liabilities is to maintain an 
adequate level of cash and bank deposits with different banks.

The contractual maturities of trade payables, interest-bearing bank loans, convertible bonds and redeemable 
convertible preferred shares are disclosed in notes 28, 30, 32 and 33 respectively. For trade payables, they are 
generally on credit terms of two to three months after the invoice date. For other payables and accruals, there 
are generally no specifi ed contractual maturities for these liabilities, and they are paid on a regular basis or upon 
counterparty’s formal notifi cation.

The Group has been continuously generating cash infl ows from its operating activities and recording an increase 
of cash and bank deposits. As at 31 December 2016, the Group’s cash and bank deposits were approximately 
RMB9,825,494,000 (2015: RMB8,606,434,000), accounting for 75.0% (2015: 80.9%) of the Group’s current assets 
and 55.9% (2015: 55.6%) of the Group’s total assets. The Group believes that the exposure to liquidity risk is 
minimal.

The maturity profi le of the Group’s fi nancial liabilities as at the end of the reporting period, based on the contractual 
undiscounted payments, is as follows:

31 DECEMBER 2016

ON 
DEMAND

LESS 
THAN 

THREE 
MONTHS

3 TO LESS 
THAN 12 
MONTHS

1 TO 5 
YEARS

5 YEARS 
ABOVE TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Convertible bonds — 13,418 39,436 3,041,865 — 3,094,719
Redeemable convertible 
 preferred shares — — — 455,037 — 455,037
Interest-bearing bank loans — 353,319 80,190 439,633 — 873,142
Trade payables — 503,713 51,213 5,562 — 560,488
Other payables 1,633,447 393,513 55,447 39,508 — 2,121,915

31 DECEMBER 2015

ON 
DEMAND

LESS 
THAN 

THREE 
MONTHS

3 TO LESS 
THAN 12 
MONTHS

1 TO 5 
YEARS

5 YEARS 
ABOVE TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Convertible bonds — 12,567 36,937 2,910,738 — 2,960,242
Interest-bearing bank loans — 130,651 17,452 9,714 1,873 159,690
Trade payables — 154,335 22,779 8,303 — 185,417
Other payables 1,608,215 109,351 38,678 124,550 — 1,880,794
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of changes in the value of 
individual securities. The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from individual equity investments classifi ed 
as available-for-sale investments (note 21) as at 31 December 2016. The Group’s listed investments are listed on 
NASDAQ and are valued at quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period.

The market equity indices for NASDAQ, at the close of business of the nearest trading day in the year to the end of 
the reporting period, and the respective highest and lowest points during the year were as follows:

31 DECEMBER 
2016

HIGH/LOW 
2016

31 DECEMBER 
2015

HIGH/LOW 
2015

United States — NASDAQ Index 5,383.12
5,512.37/ 
4,209.76 5,007.41

5,218.86/ 
4,506.49

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 1% change in the fair values of the Group’s principal equity 
investments, with all other variables held constant and before any impact on tax, based on their carrying amounts 
at the end of the reporting period. For the purpose of this analysis, for the available-for-sale equity investments, the 
impact is deemed to be on the available-for-sale investment revaluation reserve and no account is given for factors 
such as impairment which might impact the statement of profi t or loss.

CARRYING 
AMOUNT 

OF EQUITY 
INVESTMENTS

INCREASE/
(DECREASE) 

IN EQUITY
RMB’000 RMB’000

2016
Investments listed in:
United States — Available-for-sale 665,530 6,655
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ 
value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the 
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group is not subject to any 
externally imposed capital requirements. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing 
capital during the years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

The Group monitors capital using the asset-liability ratio, which represents total liabilities divided by total assets.

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

Total liabilities (7,577,228) (5,573,522)
Total assets 17,578,952 15,484,877

Asset-liability ratio 43% 36%

48. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had no signifi cant contingent liabilities.

49. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 12 February 2017, the Company entered into a voting proxy agreement with Mr. Sheng Fu, the chief executive 
offi cer and director of Cheetah Mobile. Pursuant to this agreement, the Company will delegate the voting rights of 
Cheetah Mobile attached to not more than 399,445,025 class B ordinary shares of Cheetah Mobile to Mr. Sheng Fu 
(as the representative of the management of Cheetah Mobile), subject to certain conditions.

Upon completion of the transaction, the Group will lose control over Cheetah Mobile and Cheetah Mobile will be 
accounted for as an associate of the Company.

50. COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS

As further explained in note 2.2 to the fi nancial statements, due to the adoption of new and revised IFRSs during the 
current year, the accounting treatment and presentation of certain items and balances in the fi nancial statements 
have been revised to comply with the new requirements. Accordingly, certain prior year adjustments have been 
made, and certain comparative amounts have been reclassifi ed and restated to conform with the current year’s 
presentation and accounting treatment.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

51. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

Information about the statement of fi nancial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period is as 
follows:

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investments in subsidiaries 1,279,452 801,825
Property, plant and equipment 44 36
Investments in associates — 32,609
Long term receivables 197 69,436

Total non-current assets 1,279,693 903,906

CURRENT ASSETS
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 5,908 86,499
Due from subsidiaries 2,270,047 2,249,205
Pledged deposit — 20,683
Cash and bank deposits 2,863,937 2,950,980

Total current assets 5,139,892 5,307,367

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 24,097 18,909
Interest-bearing bank loan — 16,756
Income tax payable 15,035 11,694
Due to subsidiaries 265,188 311,948

Total current liabilities 304,320 359,307

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,835,572 4,948,060

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,115,265 5,851,966

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Liability component of convertible bonds 2,911,354 2,699,698

Total non-current liabilities 2,911,354 2,699,698

Net assets 3,203,911 3,152,268

EQUITY
Issued capital 5,097 5,092
Share premium account 2,369,129 2,474,663
Treasury shares (25,477) (34,766)
Equity component of convertible bonds 72,295 72,295
Other reserves 782,867 634,984

TOTAL EQUITY 3,203,911 3,152,268

Tao ZOU Yuk Keung NG
Director Director
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2016

51. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)

A summary of the Company’s reserves is as follows:

SHARE 
PREMIUM 
ACCOUNT

TREASURY 
SHARES

EQUITY 
COMPONENT OF 

CONVERTIBLE 
BONDS

SHARE-BASED 
COMPENSATION 

RESERVE

FOREIGN 
CURRENCY 

TRANSLATION 
RESERVE

RETAINED 
PROFITS TOTAL

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

AT 1 JANUARY 2015 219,207 (83,964) 74,505 137,224 (145,151) 449,160 650,981

Total comprehensive income for the year — — — — 185,709 (3,853) 181,856

Approved and paid fi nal dividend in 

 respect of the previous year (121,521) — — — — — (121,521)

Issuance of new shares 2,145,716 — — — — — 2,145,716

Exercise of share options 2,079 — (989) — — 1,090

Share-based compensation costs — — — 16,919 — — 16,919

Vested awarded shares transferred 

 to employees — 4,035 — (4,035) — — —

Conversion of convertible bonds 279,679 — (2,210) — — — 277,469

Share repurchased for cancellation (50,497) 45,163 — — — — (5,334)

AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 
 1 JANUARY 2016 2,474,663 (34,766) 72,295 149,119# 40,558# 445,307# 3,147,176

Total comprehensive income for the year — — — — 210,532 (64,511) 146,021
Approved and paid fi nal dividend in 

 respect of the previous year (110,111) — — — — — (110,111)
Exercise of share options 4,577 — — (2,098) — — 2,479
Share-based compensation costs — — — 13,249 — — 13,249
Vested awarded shares transferred 

 to employees — 9,289 — (9,289) — — —

At 31 December 2016 2,369,129 (25,477) 72,295 150,981# 251,090# 380,796# 3,198,814

# These reserve accounts comprise the other reserves of RMB782,867,000 (2015: RMB634,984,000) in the statement of fi nancial 
position of the Company.

The Company operates three share option schemes and a share award scheme as part of the benefi ts to its 
employees. The share-based compensation reserve comprises the fair value of share options and awarded shares 
granted which are yet to be exercised, as further explained in the accounting policy for share-based payment 
transactions in note 2.4 to the fi nancial statements. The amount will be either transferred to the share premium 
account when the related share options are exercised, or be transferred to treasury shares when the related awarded 
shares are vested and transferred.

52. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The fi nancial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 21 March 2017.
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TERMS AND GLOSSARIES

“2004 Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme” the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 30 June 2004 before its 
initial public offering

“2006–2007 Kingsoft Japan
 Share Option Scheme”

the share option scheme adopted by Kingsoft Japan on 2 November 2006 and 
31 July 2007

“2007 Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme” the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 22 January 2007 before 
its initial public offering

“2011 Cheetah Mobile Share
 Award Scheme”

the share award scheme approved and adopted by the directors of Cheetah 
Mobile on 26 May 2011

“2011 Share Option Scheme” the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 9 December 2011

“2013 Convertible Bonds” the fi ve-year convertible bonds issued by the Company in the principal amount 
of HK$1,356,000,000 which bear interest at a rate of 3% per annum payable 
semi-annually on 23 July 2013

“2014 Cheetah Mobile Share
 Award Scheme”

the share award scheme approved and adopted by the shareholders of Cheetah 
Mobile on 24 April 2014

“2014 Convertible Bonds” the fi ve-year convertible bonds issued by the Company in the principal amount 
of HK$2,327,000,000 which bear interest at a rate of 1.25% per annum 
payable semi-annually on 11 April 2014

“2014 Kingsoft Japan Share
 Option Scheme”

the share option scheme of Kingsoft Japan approved by the shareholders of 
the Company on 2 January 2014 and adopted by the shareholders of Kingsoft 
Japan on 28 March 2014

“ADPCU” daily average peak concurrent users

“ADS” American Depositary Share

“Antutu Technology” Beijing Antutu Technology Co., Ltd.* (北京安兔兔科技有限公司)

“APA” average paying accounts

“ARPU” average revenue per paying user

“Articles of Association” the articles of association of the Company

“Beijing Cheetah” Beijing Cheetah Mobile Technology Co., Ltd.* (北京獵豹移動科技有限公司), 
formerly know as Beike Internet (Beijing) Security Technology Co., Ltd.* (貝殼網
際 (北京) 安全技術有限公司) 

“Beijing Cloud Network” Beijing Kingsoft Cloud Network Technology Co., Ltd.* (北京金山雲網絡技術有
限公司), a subsidiary of Kingsoft Cloud

“Beijing Cloud Technology” Beijing Kingsoft Cloud Technology Co., Ltd.* (北京金山雲科技有限公司)

“Beijing Digital Entertainment” Beijing Kingsoft Digital Entertainment Technology Co., Ltd.* (北京金山數字娛
樂科技有限公司)
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TERMS AND GLOSSARIES (continued)

“Beijing Network Technology” Beijing Cheetah Network Technology Co., Ltd.* (北京獵豹網絡科技有限公司)

“Beijing Offi ce Software” Beijing Kingsoft Offi ce Software Co., Ltd.* (北京金山辦公軟件有限公司)

“Beijing Security Software” Beijing Kingsoft Internet Security Software Co., Ltd.* (北京金山安全軟件有限公
司)

“Board” the board of directors of the Company

“CG Code” the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules

“Cheetah Group” Cheetah Mobile and its subsidiaries

“Cheetah Mobile” Cheetah Mobile Inc, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the company and was 
listed on NYSE in May 2014

“Cheetah Mobile Equity
 Incentive Scheme”

the equity incentive scheme of Cheetah Mobile approved by the shareholders 
of the Company and Cheetah Mobile on 2 January 2014

“Cheetah Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of Cheetah Mobile

“Chengdu Digital Entertainment” Chendu Kingsoft Digital Entertainment Technology Co., Ltd.* (成都金山數字娛
樂科技有限公司)

“Chengdu Interactive Entertainment” Chengdu Westhouse Interactive & Entertainment Co., Ltd.* (成都西山居互動娛
樂科技有限公司)

“Chengdu Seasun Shiyou” Chengdu Seasun Shiyou Technology Co., Ltd.* (成都西山居世遊科技有限公司)

“Class A Cheetah Shares” the class A ordinary shares of Cheetah Mobile, par value US$0.000025 per 
share

“Company” or “Kingsoft” Kingsoft Corporation Limited, an exempted limited liability company 
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 20 March 1998 and discontinued 
in the British Virgin Islands and continued into the Cayman Islands on 15 
November 2005, with its shares listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 
03888)

“Conew Network” Conew Network Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd.* (可牛網絡技術 (北京) 有限公
司)

“Conew Technology” Beijing Conew Technology Development Co., Ltd.* (北京可牛科技發展有限公
司)

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Guangzhou Network” Guangzhou Kingsoft Network Co., Ltd.* (廣州金山網絡科技有限公司)

“Guangzhou Seasun Shiyou” Guangzhou Seasun Shiyou Technology Co., Ltd.* (廣州西山居世遊網絡科技有
限公司)
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TERMS AND GLOSSARIES (continued)

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

”Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“IAS” International Accounting Standard issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board

“IFRSs” International Financial Reporting Standards

“Kingsoft Cloud” Kingsoft Cloud Holdings Limited, a subsidiary of the Company

“Kingsoft Cloud Group” Kingsoft Cloud and its subsidiaries

“Kingsoft Cloud Series A 
 Preferred Shares”

series A preferred convertible shares of Kingsoft Cloud with par value of 
US$0.001 per share

“Kingsoft Cloud Series B 
 Preferred Shares”

series B preferred convertible shares of Kingsoft Cloud with par value of 
US$0.001 per share

“Kingsoft Cloud Series C 
 Preferred Shares”

series C preferred convertible shares of Kingsoft Cloud with par value of 
US$0.001 per share

“Kingsoft Cloud Share(s)” the issued ordinary shares of Kingsoft Cloud

“Kingsoft Cloud Share Award Scheme” the share award scheme approved and adopted by the directors of Kingsoft 
Cloud on 22 February 2013

“Kingsoft Cloud Share Option Scheme” the share option scheme approved and adopted by the shareholders of the 
Company and Kingsoft Clould on 27 February 2013

“Kingsoft Japan” Kingsoft Japan Inc., a subsidiary of the Company

“Kingsoft Qijian” Beijing Kingsoft Qijian Digital Technology Co., Ltd.* (北京金山奇劍數碼科技有
限公司)

“KOS” or “KOS Holdings” Kingsoft Offi ce Software Holdings Limited, a subsidiary of the Company

“KOS Group” KOS and its subsidiaries

“KOS Share Award Scheme” the share award scheme approved and adopted by the directors of KOS on 3 
December 2012

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited

“MAU” monthly active users

“Model Code” the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set 
out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules
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TERMS AND GLOSSARIES (continued)

“NASDAQ” National Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotations

“NYSE” New York Stock Exchange

“PRC”, “China” or “Mainland China” the People’s Republic of China excluding, for the purpose of this annual report 
only, Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region and Taiwan

“Pre-IPO Share Option Schemes” the 2004 Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the 2007 Pre-IPO Share Option 
Scheme

“R&D” research and development

“RMB” or “Renminbi” the lawful currency of the PRC

“Seasun Group” Seasun Holdings and its subsidiaries

“Seasun Holdings” Seasun Holdings Limited, a subsidiary of the Company

“Seasun Holdings Share Option 
 Scheme”

the share option scheme approved by the shareholders of the Company and 
Seasun Holdings on 27 June 2013

“SFO” the Securities and Future Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong

“Share Award Scheme” the share award scheme of the Company adopted by the Board on 31 March 
2008

“Stock Exchange” the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“U.S.” United States of America

“US$” United States dollars, the lawful currency of the U.S.

“Xiaomi” Xiaomi Corporation, a limited liability company organized under the laws of 
Cayman Islands

“Xiaomi Group” Xiaomi and its subsidiaries

“Zhuhai Cloud Technology” Zhuhai Kingsoft Cloud Technology Co., Ltd.* (珠海金山雲科技有限公司)

“Zhuhai Kingsoft Offi ce” Zhuhai Kingsoft Offi ce Software Co., Ltd.* (珠海金山辦公軟件有限公司)

“Zhuhai Online Game” Zhuhai Kingsoft Online Game Technology Co., Ltd.* (珠海金山網絡遊戲科技有
限公司)

“Zhuhai Qiwen” Zhuhai Qiwen Offi ce Software Co., Ltd.* (珠海奇文辦公軟件有限公司)

“Zhuhai Seasun Shiyou” Zhuhai Seasun Shiyou Technology Co., Ltd.* (珠海西山居世遊科技有限公司)

“Zhuhai Software” Zhuhai Kingsoft Software Co., Ltd.* (珠海金山軟件有限公司)

“%” per cent


